

No. 06-1667

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

KHALED EL-MASRI,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GEORGE TENET, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
The Honorable T.S. Ellis, III

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ANN BEESON
BEN WIZNER
MELISSA GOODMAN
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500

VICTOR M. GLASBERG
Victor M. Glasberg & Assoc.
121 South Columbus Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (703) 684-1100

Attorneys continued on following page

PAUL HOFFMAN
Schonbrun DeSimone Seplow Harris
& Hoffman
723 Ocean Front Walk, Suite 100
Venice, CA 90291
Telephone: (310) 396-0731, ext. 4

REBECCA GLENBERG
American Civil Liberties Union of Virginia
6 North Sixth St., Suite 400
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 644-8080

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

To be filed by: 07/24/06

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
Richmond, VA

7 July 2006

No. 06-1667 El-Masri v. Tenet

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT
FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION

COMPLETE ONLY ONE FORM PER PARTY EVEN IF THE PARTY IS REPRESENTED BY
MULTIPLE ATTORNEYS. DISCLOSURES MUST BE FILED ON BEHALF OF INDIVIDUAL
AND CORPORATE PARTIES. DISCLOSURES ARE REQUIRED FROM AMICUS CURIAE
ONLY IF AMICUS IS A CORPORATION. COUNSEL HAS A CONTINUING DUTY TO UPDATE
THIS INFORMATION. PLEASE FILE AN ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES OF THIS FORM.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

Khaled El-Masri who is appellant,
(name of party/amicus) (appellant/appellee/amicus)

makes the following disclosure:

- 1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? () YES (X) NO
- 2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? () YES (X) NO
If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grand-parent and great-grandparent corporations:
- 3. Is 10 percent or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? () YES (X) NO
If yes, identify all such owners:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE GOVERNMENT’S RADICAL VIEW OF THE STATE
 SECRETS PRIVILEGE CANNOT PRECLUDE THIS COURT
 FROM FULFILLING ITS CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY TO REVIEW
 EXECUTIVE ACTION10

 II. DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION AT THE PLEADING STAGE ON
 THE BASIS OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE WAS
 IMPROPER BECAUSE THE CENTRAL FACTS ARE NOT STATE
 SECRETS17

 A. The State Secrets Privilege Is a Narrow Evidentiary Privilege,
 Not a Broad Immunity Doctrine for the CIA.....17

 B. The Central Facts of the Case Have Been Widely Disseminated
 and Are Not State Secrets29

 C. This Court Must Carefully Assess the Validity of the Privilege
 Claim, Examine the Underlying Evidence, and Determine
 Whether Nonsensitive Evidence Can Be Disentangled from the
 Evidence that Creates a Reasonable Danger to National
 Security.40

III. DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION WITHOUT PERMITTING
NONSENSITIVE DISCOVERY AND CONSIDERING
NONPRIVILEGED EVIDENCE WOULD BE IMPROPER46

IV. THERE ARE ALTERNATIVES TO DISMISSAL THAT WOULD
PERMIT THIS CASE TO GO FORWARD WITHOUT HARMING
THE NATION’S SECURITY52

CONCLUSION.....57

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980) (en banc)	21
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. Air Asia Co. Ltd.</i> , 88 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 434 (Fed. Cl. 1997).....	55
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	56
<i>AT&T Co. v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 157 (Cl. Ct. 1983)	21
<i>Att'y Gen. v. The Irish People, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21, 23, 54, 57
<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 434 F. Supp. 937 (D. Conn. 1977).....	24
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 53 Fed. Cl. 667 (Fed. Cl. 2002).....	24, 25, 47
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 950 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	30
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 827 (2d Cir. 1979).....	46
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	11
<i>Colby v. Halperin</i> , 656 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1981)	53
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	21, 48

<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Cruikshank v. United States</i> , 431 F. Supp. 1355 (D. Haw. 1977).....	25
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>vacated</i> , <i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Doe v. Tenet</i> , 329 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1230 (2005)	56
<i>DTM Research LLC v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20, 22, 29
<i>Dubbs v. CIA</i> , 866 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	12
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2006 WL 1391390 (E.D.Va. May 12, 2006).....	11, 17, 31
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Internat'l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d, 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	passim
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 492 (Cl. Ct. 1987).....	21, 23
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21, 23
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (June 29, 2006).....	14

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , No. 96-438 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2001).....	24, 26
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , No. 96-438 (D.D.C. March 12, 2001).....	26
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , No. 96-438 (D.D.C. March 9, 2000).....	24, 26
<i>Heine v. Raus</i> , 399 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1968).....	passim
<i>Hepting v. AT&T</i> , No. C-06-672, slip op. (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2006)....	passim
<i>Hutchinson v. CIA.</i> , 393 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated August 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004).....	55, 56
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 945 F.3d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	passim
<i>In re United States</i> , No. 370, 1993 WL 262656, at *2-3 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 19, 1993).....	56
<i>Jabara v. Kelley</i> , 75 F.R.D. 475 (E.D. Mich. 1977).....	16, 38
<i>Jabara v. Webster</i> , 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982).....	21, 23
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Kinoy v. Mitchell</i> , 67 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	21
<i>Kronisch v. Gottlieb</i> , 213 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25

<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , No. 83 Civ. 2458, 1994 WL 524992 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1994).....	25
<i>Lambeth v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	12
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 180 F.R.D. 168 (D.D.C. 1998).....	26
<i>Linder v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977) ..	54
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 270 (1996)	47
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10, 16, 46
<i>Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v United States</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	24, 46, 48
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Orlikow v. United States</i> , 682 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1988)	26
<i>Patterson v. FBI</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	14
<i>Sigler v. LeVan</i> , 485 F. Supp. 185 (D. Md. 1980).....	22
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	30
<i>Spock v. United States</i> , 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	passim
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	11
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005).....	passim

<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	39, 56
<i>Tilden v. Tenet</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000)	21
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	11
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , slip. op., 2006 WL 1517743 (E.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Koreh</i> , 144 F.R.D. 218 (D. N.J. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-731, 1998 WL 306755 (D.D.C. May 29, 1998)	54, 56
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 365 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	14, 55
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Musa</i> , 833 F. Supp. 752 (E.D. Mo. 1993)	55
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996)	55
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	passim
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 899 F. Supp. 697 (D.D.C. 1995)	55
<i>Virginia Department of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Soussoudis</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	27, 56

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Al Qaeda Witnesses Saw Moussaoui as a Bumbler*, CNN.com, Mar. 28, 2006, available at <http://www.cnn.com/2006/LAW/03/28/moussaoui/index.html>..... 45
- Albert T. Church, III, *Review of Department of Defense Detention Operations and Detainee Interrogation Techniques* (2005), available at <http://www.aclu.org/safefree/torture/260681gl20060703.html> 32
- Barry Siegel, *The Secret of the B-29*, L.A. TIMES, Apr. 18, 2004, at A1, available at 2004 WLNR 19770961 20
- CIA Flying Suspects to Torture?* (60 Minutes, CBS television broadcast Mar. 6, 2005)..... 36
- Condoleezza Rice, *Remarks Upon Her Departure for Europe at Andrews Air Force Base*, Dec. 5, 2005 32, 33
- Dana Priest, *Wrongful Imprisonment: Anatomy of a CIA Mistake*, WASH. POST, Dec. 4, 2005, at A1 36
- Dick Marty, Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights, Council of Europe, *Alleged Secret Detentions and Unlawful Inter-State Transfers Involving Council of Europe Member States* (draft report 2006), available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/shared/bsp/hi/pdfs/07_06_06_renditions_draft.pdf 6, 37, 52
- Don Van Natta, Jr. & Souad Mekhennet, *German's Claim of Kidnapping Brings Investigation of U.S. Link*, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 9, 2005, at A1 36
- File on 4: Rendition* (BBC radio broadcast Feb. 8, 2005) 35
- George Tenet, *Written Statement for the Record of the Director of Central Intelligence Before the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States*, Oct. 17, 2002..... 34

<i>Intelligence Policy and National Policy Coordination: Hearing of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> , Mar. 24, 2004	33
<i>Interview: Michael Scheuer</i> , Frontline, Oct. 18, 2005	35
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (J. Cooke ed., 1961).....	11
Jane Mayer, <i>Outsourcing Torture</i> , THE NEW YORKER, Feb. 14-21, 2005 ...	36
Michael Hirsh, Mark Hosenball and John Barry, <i>Aboard Air CIA</i> , NEWSWEEK, Feb. 28, 2005	36
Michael Scheuer, <i>A Fine Rendition</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 11, 2005, at A23 ...	35
Souad Mekhennet & Craig S. Smith, <i>German Spy Agency Admits Mishandling Abduction Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 2, 2006, at A8, available at 2006 WLNR 9457614	36
<i>Threats to U.S. National Security: Hearing of the Senate Armed Services Committee</i> , 109th Cong. 4 (Mar. 17, 2005), transcript available at http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/us_law/etn/docs/fedwires125g.htm	35
